X—BRACE DETAIL

N.T.S.

BOLT SCHEDULE

(O 7/16" X 1" GALV. MACH. BOLT
/\  7/16" X 1.1/2" GALV. MACH. BOLT

SEE REAR CORNER TE
784-0105 B r _* A‘/7.@\SSEMBL‘I’ DETAIL
FRAME, TYPICAL |—” |—> SEE DWG. 784-E1990
D 700-FA4 D ]
(—GOLD X_BRACE —BRA —GOLD X-BRACE _BRA T _i_ —®
|
|
ORANGE_X-BRACE JORANGE \(-BRACQ ORANGE_X-BRACE ORANGE_X—BRACE _i.__@
b = b b S TOW FROM
& i THIS END ONLY
G— gl | r—0
= |
a |
S < FI—
@ | l l-—-@
O——- | | 700-MC100 s )
—p © C -

- - FRAME SPACING

| 270 = ..o FOOT & RISER PLANK LENGTH

— o 1T | T A A BB R S S S0 —={1'-6"|==— -~ -FOOT & RISER PLANK OVERHANG
e 8-6 4—%1’&&%{—714-6 — SEATING SECTION AND AISLE
. s RRERRRRERERE — 14'-6 - - SEAT PLANK LENGTH ROW 1 THRU 4
| 27'-0 - -+ SEAT PLANK ROW 5

‘,_{ 1'-6 ‘......_, ......... 6 ‘>_| }_.._ ,,,,,,,,, _>_| }—‘76 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _,._{ 1-6" }___ ...+ - SEAT PLANK OVERHANG
— 26'-11 — REAR RAIL PIPE LENGTH
| 27-0 —] BLEACHER LENGTH

SEATING & FRAMING PLAN

1/4 = 1'=0"
74 NET SEATS @ 18" PER SEAT

O DENOTES AXLE SLEEVE LOCATIONS
D DENOTES TONGUE GUIDE LOCATIONS

SEAT PLANK

y \\ FRAME
700-M100 — ATTACH WITH
VIEW CC /™o

N.T.S.

X-BRACE

P

/

FRAME

: \
700-FA4 — ATTACH WITH
(42 7/16" x 1" GALV.
MACH. BOLT

VIEW DD

N.T.S.




48" GALVANIZED

B " i . 7/16 GALV.
e -
REAR, LOCATED
|N§|DE OF BLEACHER) ATTACH CHAIN LINK
SIDE RAIL POST FENCE TO RAIL PIPE BLEACHER FRAME
725-FA2 SHOWN WTH ALUM. TIE WIRE
I B~ ; 725-FA3 OTHER SIDE AT 1'=6" 0.C.
L4 USE (4) 7/16" 1"
‘ GALV. MACHINE BOLTS
REAR RAIL CORNER TIE~._| BX %
14 - A
725-FA31 SHOWN b ||%0:,%_¢ By PRE o /. 1.1/4°3 PIPE PLUG
725-FA32 OTHER SIDE ig,":” 7 917 o TOP & BOTTOM %%E FiLEI)EEVE
) ' !
NeSe §
n'g0e' 7/16" x 1" GALV/
I I:‘”:O’ 48" GALVANIZED \. MACHINE BOLT
0! CHAIN LINK FENCE :
:5%:‘0‘ %;IDMEESSH.L oﬁ TcE% = . AXLE SLEEVE DETAIL OS
—_— Il““:%‘ OUTSIDE OF BLEACHER) L) T Gl P et=m
e 725-FA1 = %‘Q‘,:“
" 1 !“‘0""0‘. L™ SIDE RAIL RETURN
<[p2e%ta 725-FA33
)
-‘\‘_' ./%
o 7 A 1% 6 MILL
tk f‘/: | & CALV. RISER
NVar = T =L,/ @2
o I — L e TRt FOOT PLANK
%‘?J’Licﬁds At W o 2 x 10 MILL LR J_
) X SEAT PLANK, -
BOLT N2 xtomiL |4 % FOOT PLANK, | * (DULL FINISH) {
RISER, LAST | P — T+ 1 (SHINY FINISH) === A g |
ROW ONLY | e ————h /\ I E ] =P
<T [~ 1 // [+'s) ~ s .
gg,';fr )\ PR ] | ?‘f’ g 4 \\\ o
. . = : T \ DETAIL C
' 1% 6 MLL \ J ’ 1" = 1'=0"
N2 ] RSER Y. . | L/
o __C_" . 4 | ,//
Y / o ol | : / /l - : ﬁ
‘T TONGUE GUIDE AXLE SLEEVE
700-FA1 700-FAS
ATTACH W/ (3) 7/16" x 1" ATTACH W/ (2) 7/16" x 1"
GALV. MACHINE BOLTS SECTION AA GALV. MACHINE BOLTS

SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS.

3/4 = 10"

LOCATIONS.

SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR




AISLE HANDRAIL
725-HR6

|
2% 6 AISLE PLANK | \
2 x 10 MILL o |
A 0 ¥-6', ATIACH _|
CONTINUOUS WITH 2.1/2 %
BOLT CLIP _CL\\Z\O}’_
/\ / 1 x 6 MILL

RISER,

| IR
o

y —,
700-MA10, ALUM.
AISLE HANGER
(4) 3.1/2" ALUM. BOLT
CLIP, 5/16” x 1.1/4” GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16"@
LOCK WASHER, AND 5/16"@
GALV. HEX NUT, TYP.

-
;‘~j/ CONTINUQUS

[ s

=1

700-FA10, ALUM.
AISLE HANGER

ATTACH WITH #43 FLOOR FLANGE
7/16" x 1 ATTACH W/ 725-Mc4
NOTE: ALL AISLE HANGERS — TWO PER MACHINE BOLT, TYP. & 7/16" x 1.1/2
LOCATION REQUIRED GALV. MACHINE BOLT
SECTION BB + 7/16" FLAT WASHER

34 = 1-

0”

-— —_—

7/

#“ ATTACH AISLE N

—————

NOSE COVER \
TO 2x6 AISLE PLANK \

AISLE NOSE

. COVR (BLACK)

e -




2x10 PLANK\\ 3.1/2" ALUM.

BOLT CLIP
5/16°0 x 1.1/4” GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT WITH a? ’
LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT
BOLT CLIP DETAIL

11/2" = -0

NOTE: PLANK, C.LFENCE, ETC. NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

%

REAR CORNER TIE AND Py
FRONT SIDE RAIL RETURN DETAIL

3/ = 10"

FIG.1 FI6.2
1) LOCATE THE CHANNEL END CAP AS SHOWN IN FIG. 1.

2) TAP END CAP INTO PLACE WITH RUBBER MALLET OR SOFT WOOD. FIG.2
3) DRILL 5/32" HOLES THROUGH THE BOTTOM FLANGE AND THE BOTTOM

OUTSIDE PLANK FLANGES OF EACH PLANK. INSTALL 5/32" POP RIVETS.

END CAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

. 5/32" x 38"
/7% POP RIVETS
: ¥4
- Z/:ﬂ/
END CAP
1 x 6 RISER END CAP

N.T.S.

5/16” X 1.1/4" GALV.

CﬁRRIAGE BOLT
1.1/4’@ GALV. TENSION
BAND (BAND STRADLES CHANNEL
FLANGE @ TOP ONLY)

TOP RALL

11 h{;"ﬁ GALY.
5/16" X 1.1/4” GAL. TENSION BAND
CARRIAGE BOLT

2ND RAIL

11/4°0 GALV.
TENSION BAND
5/16" X 1.1/4” GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT

BOTTOM RAIL
RAIL PIPE ATTACHMENT

TYP

\

DO NOT PLACE SIDE RAIL POST
ON TOP OF END CAPS WHEN
DETERMINING HOLE LOCATIONS.

. SIDE RAIL POST ATTACHMENT

1" =1-0"




= NOTE: SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR LOCATION OF
~NBH AXLE SLEEVES AND TONGUE GUIDES.

: ’ 7/16"0 x 4.1/2"
I | 1 j;};};}; 716°0 x 1" 700-FA1 'T" GALVANIZED
TONGUE GUIDE
2048 GALVANIZED UAGIRE. EOLT
e 2 | :}:}:}:; MACHINE BOLT
:;:W (3) PER LOCATION
D —
L
D
BLEACHER AX P | ¥
FRAME ot 2008 BLEACHER
WHEEL AND FRAME
AXLE ASSEMBLY 1 TonetE | L
7/16"0 x 3" 5( Y
GALVANIZED ] LI of X L
MACHINE BOLT T ) '
NP 7/16"0 GALV.
HEX NUT
[ | | :;};}E}E‘ 1. INSERT TONGUE THROUGH TONGUE GUIDES.
[ qads
| 4840 2. ATTACH TONGUE TO TONGUE BRACKETS
—————— gee WITH 7/16" X 4.1/2" GALVANIZED MACHINE
D00 BOLTS AS SHOWN.
LA
D)
L
D)
BLEACHER 20 3. TIGHTEN SECURELY.
FRAME 7/16°0 GALV. nu\
HEX NUT
TONGUE ATTACHMENT
WHEEL AND
AXLE ASSEMBLY 1" = 1'-0"

1. ELEVATE BLEACHER TO RECEIVE WHEEL UNITS.

2. INSERT WHEEL AND AXLE ASSEMBLY INTO AXLE
SLEEVE AS SHOWN.

3. INSERT 7/16" X 3" GALVANIZED MACHINE BOLT
THROUGH AXLE TO SECURE IN AXLE SLEEVE.

WHEEL AND AXLE ATTACHMENT

1" = 1-0"




WHEEL AND
WHEEL AND AXLE ASSEMBLY

AXLE ASSEMBLY

TRANSPORT

%Ansm

JACK FRONT LIFTING
CHANNEL JACK FRONT LIFTING
CHANNEL
. |
T ¢
[: B O
T [ . .
Q 1N
FRONT LIFTING "
CHANNEL ] [ o
4 REAR LIFTING ki 5
i [ CriANE APPROX. 16"
o il TRANSPORT TYPICAL
/ AXLE SLEEVE JACK
_—1 N J \,
TRANSPORT ( 7 |
- LOCATE INNER LIFT NOTCH ON JACK
bﬂ%@?uﬁﬁm{‘ (m:& Oﬂ.‘pﬁﬁ‘é‘ UNDER LIFT CHANNEL WHEN LIFTING
FRONT OF BLEACHER REAR OF BLEACHER
JE=— — 1




